

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

U.S. NAVY SEALs 1-3, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated; **U.S. NAVY EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE DISPOSAL TECHNICIAN 1**, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated; **U.S. NAVY SEALs 4-26**; **U.S. NAVY SPECIAL WARFARE COMBATANT CRAFT CREWMEN 1-5**; and **U.S. NAVY DIVERS 1-3**,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III, in his official capacity as United States Secretary of Defense; **UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**; **CARLOS DEL TORO**, in his official capacity as United States Secretary of the Navy,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-01236-O

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

LOCAL RULE 23.2 REQUIREMENTS 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Proposed Class and Subclasses Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a). 3

 A. Numerosity: The proposed Class and Subclasses are so numerous that joinder of all members is impractical. 3

 B. Commonality: There are questions of fact and law common to the Class and Subclass members. 4

 1. Navy Class: Common Questions 5

 2. Naval Special Warfare/Operations Subclass: Common Questions 6

 3. Navy SEALs Subclass: Common Questions 8

 4. The Class and Subclasses satisfy the commonality requirement. 9

 C. Typicality: The Class Members’ claims are typical of the claims of all Class Members. 10

 D. Adequacy of Representation: The Named Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately represent and protect the interests of the Class and the Subclasses. 11

 1. Adequacy of the Named Plaintiffs and the lack of any conflict 12

 2. Zeal and competency of Plaintiffs’ Counsel 13

II. The Class and the Subclasses Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2). 13

III. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interests of the Class and Subclasses and Should Be Appointed Class Counsel. 15

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abboud v. Agentra, LLC,
3:19-CV-00120-X, 2020 WL 5526557 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2020)..... 3

Ahmad v. Old Republic Nat’l Title Ins. Co.,
690 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 2012) 2

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 12

Bear Creek Bible Church v. EEOC,
4:18-CV-00824-O, 2021 WL 5449038 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2021) 3

Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
429 F.3d 125 (5th Cir. 2005) 12

Gen. Tele. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
347 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 10, 11, 12

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) 9, 10

James v. City of Dallas,
254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) 9, 11

Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC,
186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) 3, 11

Slade v. Progressive Sec. Ins.,
856 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2017) 12, 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 4, 5, 9, 10, 13, 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 2, 13, 14, 15

L.R. 23.2 2, 3, 13

LOCAL RULE 23.2 REQUIREMENTS

Rule 23.2(a): The suit is properly maintainable under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and 23(b)(2). *See* Parts I and II *infra*.

Rule 23.2(b)(1): *See* Part I.A *infra*.

Rule 23.2(b)(2): *See* Introduction, p. 2 *infra*.

Rule 23.2(b)(3): *See* Part I.B.4 n.1, *infra*.

Rule 23.2(b)(4): *See* Part I.B.1-3, *infra*.

Rule 23.2(b)(5): Not applicable because the class is maintainable under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).

Rule 23.2(c): *See* Part I.D. *infra*.

Rule 23.2(d): Jurisdictional amount is not an issue because the Court's jurisdiction is premised on a federal question. *See* 28 U.S.C. § 1331.
